

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AUGUST CABRERA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL
PROJECTS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-03833 (EGS) (GMH)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION'S
RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP

Mitchell R. Berger (D.C. Bar No. 385467)
Alexandra E. Chopin (D.C. Bar No. 490736)
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
mitchell.berger@squirepb.com
alexandra.chopin@squirepb.com

*Counsel for Defendant
Environmental Chemical Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The FAC Fails To State A Claim For Primary Liability. 8

 1. The FAC Fails To Allege Plausible Facts To Show The Actual Knowledge Required Under 18 U.S.C. § 2339A And 18 U.S.C. § 2339C..... 8

 2. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege ECC “Willfully” Violated IEEPA. 22

 3. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Either Proximate Causation Or But-For Causation For Their Primary Liability Claims. 23

 B. Payments For Legitimate Services Pursuant To An Arms-Length Contract Are Not An Act of International Terrorism. 33

 C. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Secondary Liability Under The ATA. 37

 1. The FAC Fails To Allege Plausible Facts To Show That ECC Substantially Assisted Attacks By A Designated FTO or By the Taliban. 39

 2. The FAC Does Not Sufficiently Plead That ECC Was “Aware” It Was Assuming A “Role” In Terrorist Activities. 42

 3. RICO Cannot Supplant JASTA’s Secondary Liability Requirements. . 44

III. CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Arvin Kam v. ECC</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02643-JD, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64282 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2019)	5, 21, 34, 37
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 10
* <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , No. 17-2136, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126469 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , No. 19-cv-0004-GHW-KHP, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10902 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2019)	39, 41
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 206 L.Ed.2d 432 (U.S. 2020).....	25
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016)	9
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 197 L. Ed. 2d 678 (2017)	29
<i>Bates v. Nw. Human Servs., Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006) (Walton, J.).....	10
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 10
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-04916, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137579 (N.D.Cal. Aug. 14, 2018)	4, 28
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)	10
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	45
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l. Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d at 1309	8

*Authorities upon which ECC chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

**Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media*,
206 L. Ed. 2d 356 (U.S. 2020)24, 26, 27, 28

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)7

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)29

Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)30

Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC,
No. 18-CV-7359, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99370 (E.D.N.Y. June 5, 2020)43

Gill v. Arab Bank PLC,
893 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)26, 28

Goldberg v. UBS AG,
660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)26

**Halberstam v. Welch*,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) *passim*

Honickman v. Blom Bank SAL,
432 F. Supp. 3d 253 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) 40-41, 43

Jiggetts v. Dist. of Columbia,
319 F.R.D. 408 (D.D.C. 2017).....9

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....25, 34, 37, 42

Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG,
911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)23, 26, 34

**Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC*,
97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) *passim*

O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 17 cv 8709-LTS-GWG, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53134 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28,
2019)30, 34, 37

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
374 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) (*Owens I*)8

Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2017) (*Owens III*)22, 26

**Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.*,
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (*Owens II*)..... *passim*

Patrick v. District of Columbia,
179 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2016)12

**Rothstein v. UBS AG*,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 26-17, 29, 30

Shatsky v. PLO,
No. 02-2280 (RJL), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94946 (D.D.C. June 20, 2017)28

**Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings*,
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

**Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.*,
No. CV-06-0702, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72649 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2006).....26, 28, 36, 44

**Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.*,
343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018) *passim*

*Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 v. Al Rajhi Bank (In re Terrorist Attacks
on September 11, 2001)*,
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....29

Toumazou v. Turkish Republic of N. Cyprus,
71 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)10, 12

United States v. Mehanna,
735 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013).....8

United States v. Mousavi,
604 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2010)22

United States v. Quinn,
401 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2005).....22

University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....25

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC,
768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....33

Wultz v. Republic of Iran,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)8, 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....45

18 U.S.C. § 2331..... 33-34

*18 U.S.C. § 2333..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2336.....34

*18 U.S.C. § 2339A..... *passim*

*18 U.S.C. § 2339B..... *passim*

*18 U.S.C. § 2339C..... *passim*

*50 U.S.C. § 1705..... *passim*

Publ. L. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298, 1510-13 (Dec. 31, 2011).....18, 19, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6).....2

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

1. Exhibit 1: Report of the Committee on Armed Services, United States Senate, Inquiry Into The Role And Oversight Of Private Security Contractors In Afghanistan (Oct. 26, 2010) (referenced throughout the FAC and subject to judicial notice).
2. Exhibit 2: Special Insp. Gen. For Afghanistan Reconstr., Construction Of The Special Forces Kandak In Kandahar: Audit Of Costs Incurred By Environmental Chemical Corp., Financial Audit No. 16-30 (Apr. 2016) (referenced at FAC ¶ 218 n.277 and subject to judicial notice).
3. Exhibit 3: Continuing Services Agreement between Environmental Chemical Corporation and Armor Group North America, Inc. (April 14, 2007) (referenced at FAC ¶¶ 147, 174).
4. Exhibit 4: ECC Work Authorization (WA No. 1) for 2007 Shindand Mine Clearance Contract (April 16, 2007) (discussed at FAC ¶¶ 147, 174).
5. Exhibit 5: Continuing Services Agreement between Arvin Kam Construction and Environmental Chemical Corporation International (Oct. 2, 2010) (referenced at FAC ¶ 217).
6. Exhibit 6: Appellant's Motion for Summary Judgment, Appeal of ECCI-C Metag JV, ASBCA No. 59031 (referenced at FAC ¶ 226 n.283 and subject to judicial notice).
7. Exhibit 7: Opinion by Admin. Judge Dickinson on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment, Appeal of ECCI-C Metag, JV, ASBCA No. 59031 (Oct. 22, 2015) (referenced at FAC ¶ 228 and subject to judicial notice).
8. Exhibit 8: Aug. 24, 2012 Letter from ECC to Arvin Kam (attaching CENTCOM Jul. 24, 2012 determination and Kerment L. Goss Aug. 16, 2012 Cure Notice) (referenced at FAC ¶ 225 n.280)
